# OP \$140.00 536079

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM467732

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
SEQUENCE:	1	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PlaneTechs, LLC		03/14/2018	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Launch Technical Workforce Solutions, LLC	
Street Address:	700 Commerce Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 140	
City:	Oak Brook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60523	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5360791	PLANETECHS	
Registration Number:	5269051	PLANETECHS	
Registration Number:	3804390	TRANSTECHS	
Registration Number:	3804389	TRANSTECHS	
Registration Number:	2309050	PLANETECHS	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6157260573

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 615 244 1713

**Email:** dthompson@nealharwell.com **Correspondent Name:** David G. Thompson, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1201 Demonbreun Street, Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David G. Thompson
SIGNATURE:	/s/ David G. Thompson
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0827

900444766

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=11. Trademark Assignment Agreement (02006192x9DAC1)#page1.tif

source=11. Trademark Assignment Agreement (02006192x9DAC1)#page2.tif

source=11. Trademark Assignment Agreement (02006192x9DAC1)#page3.tif

source=11. Trademark Assignment Agreement (02006192x9DAC1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0828

#### FORM OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated March 14, 2018, is by and between Launch Technical Workforce Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Buyer</u>"), and PlaneTechs, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("<u>Seller</u>").

**WHEREAS**, Seller owns certain trademarks and trademark registrations set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "<u>Trademark Property</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to acquire all of Seller's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Property pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated [·], 2018, by and between Buyer and Seller.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Buyer all of the Trademark Property, as well as any goodwill symbolized by the Trademark Property, and including all common law and other rights in said Trademark Property, and all claims, demands and causes of action, both at law and in equity, that Seller may have, or may hereinafter acquire, on account of any infringement of the Trademark Property prior to the date hereof, and does hereby empower Buyer, and its successors-in-interest, to sue for and collect the same, to its and their own and absolute use.

Seller hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States, and any other official of any applicable governmental entity, to record this Agreement and to issue any and all registrations from any and all applications for registration included in the Trademark Property to and in the name of Buyer.

The terms of the Purchase Agreement are incorporated herein by this reference, and will not be superseded by this Agreement, but will remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. If there is any inconsistency between the Purchase Agreement and this Agreement, the Purchase Agreement will control. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein will have the respective meanings assigned to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which will be considered one and the same agreement.

This Agreement will be governed by and construed under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of laws principles that would require the application of any other law.

[Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0829 The undersigned have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

BUYER:

Launch Technical Workforce Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Michael Guagenti
Title: Chief Executive Officer

SELLER:

PlaneTechs, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

Title: Manager

[SIGNATURE PAGE - TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT]

The undersigned have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

## BUYER:

Launch Technical Workforce Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

#### SELLER:

PlaneTechs, LLC,
-a Nevada-limited liability company

Name: Richard Christensen

Title: Manager

# **EXHIBIT A**

# TRADEMARK PROPERTY

	SERIAL NUMBER		WORD MARK VE/DEAD	CHEC	CK
1	87100909	5360791	PLANETECHS	TSDR	LIVE
2	87100902	5269051	PLANETECHS	TSDR	LIVE
3	77705070	3804390	TRANSTECHS	TSDR	LIVE
4	77705068	3804389	TRANSTECHS	TSDR	LIVE
5	75580670	2309050	PLANETECHS	TSDR	LIVE

[Exhibit A to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

3818146/6/17424.000

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0832

**RECORDED: 03/29/2018**